

**BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of:

MARKFEST, INC., a/k/a SKOGEN'S
FESTIVAL FOODS

Employer,

and

Case No. 30-RD-1510

PETER ANTHONY KAISER,
an individual,

Petitioner,

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL 1473,

Union.

**EMPLOYER'S BRIEF TO THE NLRB IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE
HEARING OFFICER'S REPORT ON DETERMINATIVE CHALLENGED BALLOTS**

Mark P. Tilkens
Daniel D. Barker
Melli Law, S.C.
Ten East Doty Street, Suite 900
P.O. Box 1664
Madison, WI 53701-1664
Tel: (608) 257-4812
Fax: (608) 258-7470

*Attorneys for Employer Markfest, Inc. a/ka
Skogen's Festival Foods*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. THE RECORD.....3

A. Background.....3

B. College Students Working at Festival Foods.....4

(1) Heather Kulibert Is A College Student.....5

(2) Hours Worked By The College Students in 2008 and 2009.....6

C. The Creation of the *Excelsior* List.....6

D. Election on May 22, 2009 – Heather Kulibert Votes.....7

E. The NLRB Requests Weekly Hours Data – Mr. Cveykus Discovers
That Heather Kulibert’s Hours Are Above 12 Per Week.8

**III. THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY, CONTRACT LANGUAGE,
DIRECTION OF ELECTION, THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF
THE HEARING OFFICER.....8**

A. The CBA.....8

B. The Direction of Election.....9

C. The Hearing Officer’s Report and Recommendations to the Board.....10

IV. DISCUSSION.....11

A. College Students Working During Semester Breaks Were Eligible
Voters Because They Have Been Included Within The Historical
Bargaining Unit.....12

B. Heather Kulibert Falls Within The Scope Of The Recognized Unit
Just Like The Other Eligible College Student Voters.....16

C. Heather Kulibert Is Eligible To Vote Under the Specific 12-Hour
Per Week Standard in the Direction of Election.....19

D. The Hearing Officer’s Reliance Upon Ms. Kulibert’s “Expressed
Interest” In Being A Casual Employee Is A Dispositive Error.24

V. CONCLUSION.28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Liquide America Corp.</i> , 324 NLRB 661 (1997)	21
<i>Ansted Center</i> , 326 NLRB 1208 (1998)	20
<i>Cactus Drilling Corporation</i> , 194 NLRB 839 (1972)	27, 28
<i>California Gas Transport, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1314 (2006)	25
<i>Crest Wine and Spirits</i> , 168 NLRB 754 (1967)	12
<i>Davison-Paxon Co.</i> , 185 NLRB 21 (1970)	19
<i>Dunhams Athleisure Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 175 (1993)	15, 28
<i>Electrogas Furnace Co.</i> , 21 NLRB 1144 (1940)	18, 19
<i>Int'l Mfg. Co.</i> , 238 NLRB 1361 (1978)	12
<i>NLRB v. Davis Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	12
<i>NLRB v. Triangle Express</i> , 683 F.2d 338 (10th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Norris Thermador Corp.</i> , 119 NLRB 1301 (1959)	28
<i>Pat's Blue Ribbons and Trophies</i> , 286 NLRB 918 (1987)	passim
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colorado</i> , 312 NLRB 459 (1993)	24, 25
<i>Red Arrow Freight Lines</i> , 278 NLRB 965 (1986)	21
<i>Rock River Woolen Mills</i> , 18 NLRB 828 (1939)	18, 19
<i>Romac Containers</i> , 190 NLRB 231 (1971)	passim
<i>St. Claire's Hospital</i> , 229 NLRB 1000 (1977)	15
<i>Stockholm Valve and Fittings</i> , 222 NLRB 217 (1976)	22
<i>The Coca Cola/Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. v Memphis</i> , 275 NLRB 444 (1984)	23
<i>Vallow Floor Coverings, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 20 (2001)	25
<i>W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 179 NLRB 670 (1969)	13
<i>Willamette Ind., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 743 (2001)	25
